
7/22/2021

1

RiversideCA.gov

1

RiversideCA.gov

City Council
August 3, 2021

MEASURE Z – HOMELESS 
ENCAMPMENT CLEAN-UP SERVICES

City Manager’s Office

RiversideCA.gov

2

1. On April 2, 2019, the City Council approved the Public 
Safety and Engagement Team (PSET) Program including 
a supplemental appropriation in the amount of 
$3,451,126 from Measure Z to fund personnel and 
equipment for the two PSET teams, including $1,000,000 
for homeless encampment clean-up services.

2. In January 2019, staff issued RFP No. 1900 for a vendor to 
perform homeless encampment clean-up services.  Four 
proposals were received and DeAngelo Brothers, LLC 
(DBI) was selected as the qualified bidder.

BACKGROUND

1

2



7/22/2021

2

RiversideCA.gov

3

BACKGROUND

Agreement Date Total
Six Week Trial Agreement June 19, 2019 $ 50,000 
Amended and Restated 
Agreement August 6, 2019 $ 250,000 

First Amendment March 17, 2020 $ 300,000 
Second Amendment November 10, 2020 $ 400,000

Total $1,000,000

RiversideCA.gov

4

DISCUSSION

875+ Tons

June 2019 – June 2021

DEBRIS 
REMOVED

311 SERVICE 
CALLS

5% Reduction
in calls

3

4



7/22/2021

3

RiversideCA.gov

5

SITE: MASSACHUSETTS

RiversideCA.gov

6

SITE: HOLE LAKE

5

6



7/22/2021

4

RiversideCA.gov

7

SITE: SYCAMORE CANYON 
WILDERNESS PARK

RiversideCA.gov

8

SITE: CALIFORNIA & TYLER

7

8



7/22/2021

5

RiversideCA.gov

9

That the City Council:

1. Approve the Third Amendment to Amended and Restated 
Encampment Clean-up and Trash Removal Services Agreement with 
DeAngelo Brothers, LLC, for Homeless Encampment Clean-up Services 
through June 30, 2022 in the amount of $700,000, for a total contract 
cost not to exceed $1,700,000 per of Section 702(k) of Purchasing 
Resolution 23256; and

2. Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute the Third 
Amendment to Amended and Restated Encampment Clean-up and 
Trash Removal Services Agreement with DeAngelo Brothers, LLC, 
including making minor and non-substantive changes

RECOMMENDATIONS

9


